Soni Kartikey Vasantrai vide certificate no. 824/2023-24 dated

02.LL.2023 (RUD - O2) certified that the extracted gold bar is having

purity 999.0/24kt and Tariff Value of Rs.3l,81,5lAl - (Rupees Thirty-

One Lakh Eighty-One Thousand Five Hundred Eighteen only) and

market value of Rs.37,O2,132l- (Rupees Thirty-Seven Lakhs Two

Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Two Only only). The value of the gold

The photograph of the extracted gold bar is as follows:-

2.3 The method of purifying,. testing and valuation used by Shri

Kartikey Vasantrai Soni was done in presence of the independent

panchas, the passenger and the officers.

[...]

imported gold weighing 587.640 grams having purity

999.O/24 Kt. derived from semi solid gold paste weighing

673.01 grams and having Tariff value of Rs.31,81t5lgl-
(Rupees Thirty-One Lakh Eighty-One Thousand Five Hundred

Eighteen only) and Market value of Rs.37,O2,132/- (Rupees

Thirty-Seven Lakhs Two Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Two

Only only). The said semi solid gold paste were concealed

between two layers of underwear stitched on the inner side

by the passenger and not declared to the Customs. The

passenger opted green channel to exit the Airport with

deliberate intention to evade the payment of Customs Duty

[...]

omission and commission on his part has rendered himself

liable to penalty under Section 772 of the Customs Act,

1962.

As per Section 723 of the Customs Act t962, the burden of
proving that the gold bar weighing 587.640 grams of purity

999.0/24 Kt. and having Tariff value of Rs.31,81,518/-

(e)

(Rupees Thirty One Lakh Eighty One Thousand Five Hundred

Eighteen only) and Market value of Rs.37,02,L32l- (Rupees

Thirty Seven Lakhs Two Thousand One Hundred Thirty Two

Only), derived from semi solid gold paste weighing 673.01

grams concealed between two layers of underwear worn by

the passenger without declaring it to the Customs, is not

[...]

Old High Court,

Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380009, as to why:

(i) One Gold Bar weighing 587.640 grams of purity 999.0/24

Kt. and having Tariff value of Rs.31,81,5LA1- (Rupees Thirty

One Lakh Eighty One Thousand Five Hundred Eighteen only)

and Market value of Rs.37,02,132/- (Rupees Thirty Seven

Lakhs Two Thousand One Hundred Thirty Two Only), derived

from semi solid gold paste weighing 673.01 grams concealed

between two layers of underwear worn by the passenger and

placed under seizure under panchnama proceedings dated

02.71.2023 and Seizure Memo Order dated 02.11.2023,

should not be confiscated under the provision of Section

[...]

Gold bar totally weighing 587.640 Grams having purity 999.0/24kt is
dcrived from 673.O10 grams semi solid paste recovered from thc
passengcr.

7. Further, he informs that the recovered gold bar from Shri Rohit
Shinde is having neL weight of 587.640 Grams, purity 999.0/24kt , tarift
value of Rs. 31,81,518/- (Rupees Thirty One Lakhs Eighty One Thousand
Five Hundred Eighteen Only) and Market value of Rs. 37 ,02,1321 -
(Rupees Thirty Seven Lakhs Two Thousand One Hundred Thirty Tv,,o

q-. tl ^

Only). The value of the gold bar has been calculated as per thc Notificertion
No. 79 /2O23-Customs (N.T.) dated 31.10.2023 (gold) and Notification No.